FORM PTO-1395 (Rev. 6-95) 10

RECC



EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | 004 | | | | |
|--|------------------------------------|---|------------------------|---------------|------------------|--|
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼ | 100857 | | V | ▼ | ▼ | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent | s and Trademarks: Plea | se record the attacl | hed original docume | ents or copy | thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): FM PRECISION GOLF SALES CORP. FM PRECISION GOLF MANUFACTURINGCORP. 535 Migeon Avenue Torrington, Connecticut 06790 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes M No | | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: STAR BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Internal Address: | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | | | | |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ | Merger | Street Address | s:425 Waln | ut Stre | et | |
| □ Security Agreement □ | Change of Name | | | | | |
| Other Release of Security Interest in Patents | | City: Cincinnati State: OH ZIP: 45202 | | | | |
| Execution Date: October 13, 1998 | | Additional name(s | s) & address(es) attac | hed? Q Yes | № No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s | s): | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together w | | he execution date | of the application | າ is: | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No. 4,122,593 4,736,093 5,040,279 | 3 3 | | | |
| | Additional numbers attach | | , | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom corr concerning document should be mailed: | respondence | 6. Total number | of applications and | l patents inv | olved: 9 | |
| Name: Thomas E. Halter | | 7. Total fee (37 (| CFR 3.41) | .\$ 360.0 | 00 | |
| Internal Address: Gust Rosenfeld P.L.C. | | ☑ Enclosed | | | | |
| | | ☐ Authorized | d to be charged to | deposit ác | count | |
| Street Address: 201 North Centra | al Avenue | 8. Deposit accou | unt number: | | 5 (D) | |
| City: Phoenix State: AZ | ZIP: 85073 | (Attach duplicate | copy of this page if p | aying by depo | eit account) | |
| 10/21/1996 TTOH11 00000136 4122593 | DO NOT USE T | 'HIS SPACE | | | | |
| N. FC:581 364.00 @ | | | | | | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document. | the foregoing informati | ionyis true and cor | rect and any attac | ched copy is | s a true copy of | |
| Thomas E. Halter | Tomb | tatte | | Octo | <u>Date</u> | |
| Name of Person Signing Total nu | Si Imber of pages including cov | ignature ver sheet, attachments | s, and document: | 6 | Date | |

Patents:

I. The Rifle Shaft: Application for patent protection concerning stiffness distribution is currently being considered. This application is intended to be submitted in late May, 1996.

II. Frequency Matched Patents:

Method of Making Golf Club Shafts-ID9070T

US Patent No. 4,122,593

Inventor - I.M. Braly

Calculator for Determining Frequency Matched Set of Golf Clubs - ID9059T

US Patent No. 4,736,093

Inventor - J.M. Braly

III. Frequency Matched - Composite

Method of Producing Frequency Matched Sets of Composite Golf Club Shafts -

ID9103T

US Patent No. 5,040,279

Inventor - K. Braly

IV. Bubble Shaft

High Flex Golf Shaft Having Reverse Taper Butt - ID 4991T

US Patent No. 4,330,126

Inventor - J.W. Rumble

V. UCV304

Golf Club Shaft of Steel Alloy - ID4537T

US Patent No. 4,169,595

Inventor - E. Kaugars

Ultra Light Weight Golf Club Shaft - ID4997T

US Patent No. 4,288,075

Inventor - E. Kaugars

VI. Microtaper Shaft

Golf Club Shaft Design - ID5376

US Patent No. 4,431,187

Inventor - J.W. Rumble, W.G. Sprague

PATENT REEL: 9516 FRAME: 0322

Schedule II

Patent Application for Rifle Shaft:

May 24, 1996 08/652930 Filing Date: Serial No.:

Applicants: Title: Brady, et al. Golf Club Shafts

> **PATENT REEL: 9516 FRAME: 0323**

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of October 13 1998 (this "Release") made by Star Bank, National Association ("Star Bank") for the benefit of FM Precision Golf Sale Corp. and FM Precision Golf Manufacturing Corp. (collectively, Borrowers").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Financing Agreement dated as of May 31, 1996, the Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 1996, made by the Borrowers in favor of Star Bank, and the Patent Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 1996 made by the Borrowers in favor of Star Bank (the "Security Agreement"), the Borrowers granted to Star Bank a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the Patents and Patent License Rights (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement and Star Bank's interest in the Patents was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of September 4, 1996, at Reel 8113, Frame 0124;

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Financing Agreement) of the Borrowers have been paid in full and Star Bank wishes to release all of its interest in the Patent Collateral in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Star Bank hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the Patents set forth on Schedule I and Schedule II hereto, granted to Star Bank, and any right, title and interest of Star Bank in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the Patents and Patent License Rights, shall hereby cease and become void, and, to the extent necessary to do so, Star Bank hereby reassigns, without recourse, representation or warranty, all rights, titles and interests in and to the Patent Collateral that were conditionally assigned to Star Bank pursuant to the Security Agreement.

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof Star Bank shall, at the request and expense of the Borrowers, execute and deliver such further documents and perform such further acts as may be necessary in order to effectively release any and all interest of Star Bank in the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the Patents and the Patent License Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Star Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

STAR BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Vice President

STATE OF OHIO

)SS:

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

BEFORE ME, the Subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared, National Association, the national banking association which executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged he did sign said instrument as such officer on behalf of said national banking association, and that the

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed by Notarial Seal this 13 day of October, 1998.

execution of said instrument is his free and voluntary act and deed individually and as such officer,

and the free and voluntary act and deed of said national banking association.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 9516 FRAME: 0324

Patents:

I. The Rifle Shaft: Application for patent protection concerning stiffness distribution is currently being considered. This application is intended to be submitted in late May, 1996.

II. Frequency Matched Patents:

Method of Making Golf Club Shafts-ID9070T US Patent No. 4,122,593 Inventor - J.M. Braly

Calculator for Determining Frequency Matched Set of Golf Clubs - ID9059T US Patent No. 4,736,093 Inventor - J.M. Braly

III. Frequency Matched - Composite

Method of Producing Frequency Matched Sets of Composite Golf Club Shafts - ID9103T US Patent No. 5,040,279 Inventor - K. Braly

IV. Bubble Shaft

High Flex Golf Shaft Having Reverse Taper Butt - ID 4991T US Patent No. 4,330,126 Inventor - J.W. Rumble

V. UCV304

Golf Club Shaft of Steel Alloy - ID4537T US Patent No. 4,169,595 Inventor - E. Kaugars

Ultra Light Weight Golf Club Shaft - ID4997T US Patent No. 4,288,075 Inventor - E. Kaugars

VI. Microtaper Shaft

Golf Club Shaft Design - ID5376 US Patent No. 4,431,187 Inventor - J.W. Rumble, W.G. Sprague

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/21/1998 REEL: 9516 FRAME: 0325